HOTA N

-
oYX

12.
1.3,
14,
15.

Time & Place

Members Present

Minutes

Register of Claims _

Acceptance of Demolition Bids for Hardest Hit Fund - Set #9 and Set #10

Noise Exemption Authorization from Sigma Chi - Epsilon Omega

Amendment #1 to Interlocal Agreement dated 3-19-12 between Delaware County and the City of
Muncie with regard to animal control

Open 2017-2018 Street Paving Bids

Open Quotes for 2017 Pavement Marking

Open Bids for Prairie Creek Package A and Package B

Open Quotes for 5" Street sidewalk from Madison St. to Hackley St. north side of road and Liberty
St. & 5™ St. west side of road

Noise Exemption Authorization “Be Here Now” 505 N. Dill Street

Noise Exemption Authorization from “Muncie Life Church” 1700 W. 14" Street

Residential Handicapped Parking Application from Shirley A. Ford 725 W. Main Street

Adjournment

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY
CITY OF MUNCIE, STATE OF INDIANA
July 19th, 2017 MINUTES

Board of Public Works and Safety, City of Muncie, State of Indiana, met in the City Hall Auditorium,
at 9:00 A.M.

Members Present: John Quirk, Roger Overbey, Bobbie Clemens

Minutes: Bobbie Clemens moved to amend minutes from the July 12th, 2017 meeting. Roger
Overbey provided the second. Motion passed by voice vote.

Register of Claims:

Arron Kidder, Mayor’s Office presented the BOW EFT Payment dated 7/12/17 there is 1 Record
for a total amount of $96,820.40 IU Health Plans nothing unusual within this claim. Roger
Overbey moved to approve EFT payment as presented. Bobbie Clemens provided the second.
Motion passed by voice vote.

Arron Kidder, Mayor's Office presented the BOW EFT Payments dated 7/17/17 there is 2
Records for a total amount of $39,375.73 Regions Bank, Birmingham Al $37,615.63 Bank Fees,
Muncie Meds/Canarx Serv $1,760.10 Prescription Claims nothing unusual within this claim. Roger
Overbey moved to approve BOW EFT payments as presented. Bobbie Clemens provided the
second. Motion passed by voice vote.

Arron Kidder, Mayor's Office presented the Board of Public Works Check Date 7/21/17 there is
222 Records for a total amount of $90,056.86 nothing unusual within this set of claims. Roger
Overbey moved to approve Board of Works claims as amended. Bobbie Clemens provided the
second. Motion passed by voice vote.

Arron Kidder, Mayor’s Office presented the Community Development Check Date 7/21/17 there
is 5 Records for a total amount of $32,733.10, nothing unusual within this set of claims. Roger
Overbey moved to approve Community Development claims as presented. Bobbie Clemens
provided the second. Motion passed by voice vote.

Acceptance of Demolition Bids for Hardest Hit Fund - Set #9 and Set #10: Zane Bishop,
Blight Elimination Program Administrator last week the Board opened bids for Set # 9 which is
demolition of seven properties and Set #10 is the deconstruction of seven properties. I would
recommend the Board accept Shroyer Bros. bid for set #9 for $38,930.00 that was the low bid.
And I would also recommend that the board accept Shroyer Bros. bid for set #10 for $85,740.00
and that was the only bid. Roger Overbey moved to accept Shroyer Bros. for both Set #9 and Set
#10 as recommended by Zane Bishop. Bobbie Clemens provided the second. Motion passed by
voice vote.

Noise Exemption Authorization from Sigma Chi - Epsilon Omega: No one was present for
the meeting. Roger Overbey moved to table noise exemption for one week. Bobbie Clemens
provided the second. Motion passed by voice vote.

Amendment #1 to Inter local Agreement dated 3-19-12 between Delaware County and
the City of Muncie with regard to animal control: A representative from Muncie Animal
Control came forward with amendment to our current inter local agreement with Delaware County
to provide animal service to all unincorporated areas. This amendment the Delaware County
Commissioners have granted our request for an additional $30,000 in funding to assist with the
hiring of additional personnel. Roger Overbey moved to enter into Amendment #1 to Interlocal
Agreement Dated 3-19-12



10.

11.

Open 2017-2018 Street Paving Bids: The following bids were opened from:

E & B Paving Milestone Contractors, L.P. Brooks Const. Co.
4308 E. C 350 N. 105 East Lafayette Street PO Box 9560

Muncie, IN 47303 Portland, IN 47371 Fort Wayne, IN 46899
$ 4,647,158.16 $ 5,133,873.60 $ 5,300,033.76

Duke Campbell, Superintendent Department of Public Works requested the board to take bids
under advisement for one week for review. Roger Overbey moved to take paving bids under
advisement for one week as requested by Duke Campbell. Bobbie Clemens provided the second.
Motion passed by voice vote.

Open Quotes for 2017 Pavement Marking: The following quotes were opened from Accurate
Striping, Inc. PO Box 35 Yorktown, IN 47396 and Road Safe Traffic Systems 3122 Olympia Dr.
Lafayette, IN 47909 (See Bid Tabulation on Page #107 Duke Campbell requested Board of Works
to accept quote from Accurate Striping per unit price. Bobbie Clemens moved to accept quote from
Accurate Striping as recommended by Duke Campbell. Roger Overbey provided the second.
Motion passed by voice vote.

Open Bids for Prairie Creek Package A and Package B: The following bids were opened from:
Package A Beach Mats, Chair and Roller

Dick Weigel, HWC Engineering reported that the two quotes we received on package A is basically
ADA items

Deschamps Mat Systems AccessRec, LLC Aqua Creek Products
218 Little Falls Rd. Unit 7 55 Park Slope 9889 Garrymore Lane
Cedar Grove, N]J 07009 Clifton, NJ 07011 Missoula, MT 49808
$ 12,337.86 $ 11,728.90 Did not Bid

Dick Weigel, HWC Engineering the two quotes that we got on package A, basically ADA items we
have looked over these bids. Harvey has been out and seen both of these systems at Parks and
talked to people about maintenance of mats and chairs. The AccessRec bid which was slightly less
had less footage of mat in their quote than what we had in our documents that were submitted as
specs. They had 125’ versus 132 foot and they also only manufactured 6’ wide instead of 6 2’
wide which is what we specified. The Deschamps did meet what was specked. Dick Weigel, HWC
Engineering and Harvey Wright looked over the bids and found that Deschamps Mat System met
our specifications and recommended the Board to accept bid from Deschamps Mat System in the
amount of $12,337.86 Bobbie Clemens moved to accept Bid from Deschamps Mat System as
recommended by Dick Weigel and Harvey Wright. Roger Overbey provided the second. Motion
passed by voice vote,

Package B Pre-fabricated Storage building, Sidewalk and Beach Sand

All Steel Carports Pridemark Const. JG Case Const. Manor Brothers Conc.
2200 N. Granville Ave. | 421 S. Walnut St. 171 E. Streeter Ave. 17162 N. - 3

Muncie, IN 47303 Muncie, IN 47305 Muncie, IN 47303 Eaton, IN 47338
Did not Bid $57,664.00 Wasn't Available Did not Bid

Dick Weigel, HWC Engineering and Harvey Wright looked over the bid and found that Pridemark
Censtruction met our specifications and recommended the Board accept bid from Pridemark
Construction in the amount of $57,664. Roger Overbey moved to accept bid from Pridemark
Construction as recommended by Dick Weigel & Harvey Wright. Bobbie Clemens provided the
second. Motion passed by voice vote.

Open Quotes for 5'" Street sidewalk from Madison St. to Hackley St. north side of road
and Liberty St. & 5" St. west side of road: The following quotes were submitted from:

Delaware Const. Gibbs Const. Pridemark Const.
3701 E. Jackson St. 9666 W. 400 S. 421 S. Walnut St.
Muncie, IN 47303 Redkey, IN 47373 Muncie, IN 47305

5" St.  Sidewalk from
Madison St. to Hackley St. $ 34,780.00 $ 31,500.00 $ 54,064.00

Liberty St. & 5 St. $ 7,540.00 $  5,800.00 $ 4,664.00

Duke Campbell, Superintendent Department of Public Works recommended the Board to lowest
quote from Gibbs Construction $31,500.00 for E. 5™ St. from Madison to Hackley as presented, and
accept the lowest quote from Pridemark Construction $4,664.00 Liberty & 5™ St. Bobbie Clemens
moved to accept quote from Gibbs Construction and Pridemark Construction as recommended by
Duke Campbell. Roger Overbey provided the second. Motion passed by voice vote.




12. Noise Exemption Authorization “Be Here Now” 505 N. Dill Street: Dustin Ward came
forward to present his noise exemption for July 31* and August 2, 2017 from 8:00 p.m. to 1:00
a.m. and August 3, 4" & 5™, 2017 from 8:00 p.m. to 2:00 a.m. We have not had any issues or
problems since 1 have been coming to get noise exemptions. Roger Overbey moved to approve
noise exemptions as presented. Bobbie Clemens provided the second. Motion passed by voice
vote.

13. Noise Exemption Authorization from “Muncie Life Church” 1700 W. 14" Street: Brian
Drown came forward to present his noise exemption for July 29", 2017 from Dusk for 2 hours for
an outdoor movie at 1700 W. 14™" St. We have not had any issues in the past. Bobbie Clemens
moved to approve noise exemption as presented. Roger Overbey provided the second. Motion
passed by voice vote.

14. Residential Handicapped Parking Application from Shirley A. Ford 725 W. Main Street:
Jimmy Upchurch, Sign Tech checked to see if she meet the requirements for a residential
handicapped parking space. She does not have any off street parking and therefore meets the
requirements for residential handicapped parking sign and post. Shirley Ford presented a copy of
here handicapped license plate registration. The address on her registration is not the same as the
address for the sign because she just recently moved to 725 W. Main Street Apartment A. Bobbie
Clemens moved to approve residential handicapped parking sign & post as presented. Roger
Overbey provided the second. Motion passed by voice vote.

15. Adjournment: Roger Overbey moved to adjourn meeting, meeting adjourned at 9:43 a.m.,
Bobbie Clemens provided the second. Motion passed by voice vote.

Board of Public Works and Safety

John Quirk, President Roger Overbey, Vice-President

Bobbie Clemens, Secretary Linda Hayes, Recording Secretary



2017 PAVEMENT MARKINGS BID TABULATION

Accurate Striping, Inc.

Road Safe Traffic Systems

PO Box 35 3122 Olympia Dr.

Yorktown, IN 47396 Lafayette, IN 47909
TRAFFIC PAINT: NO. Units Unit Price Unit Price
Solid Double 4 Lane Line 25,000 LFT. 18 .34
Skip and Solid Double 4” Lane Line 100,000 LFT. .18 34
Skip single 4” Lane Line 52,000 LFT. .09 27
Solid Single 4” Lane Line 45,000 LFT. .09 11
Solid Single 4™ Edge Line 70,000 LFT. 065 1
Parallel Parking Stall 100 RACH 4.50 5.92
4” Angle Parking Stall Line 1,300 LFT. .12 .55
Standard Turn Arrows 100 RACH 32.00 27.00
24" Stop Lines 3,400 LFT. 2.06 1.83
6” Pedestrian Crossing Lines 7,500 LFT. .16 .58
Standard Railroad Approach 25 EACH 305.00 170.00
Bike Lane 6" White 20,000 FT. 10 .18
Bike Lane Arrow 200 EACH 28.00 27.00
Bike Lane Legend 200 EACH 28.00 45.00
THERMOPLASTIC:
Solid Double 4” Lane Line 2,500 LFT. .65 .76
Skip and Solid Double 4 Lane Line 10,000 LFT. 40 .76
Skip Single 4 Lane Line 5,200 LFT. 40 46
Solid Single 4" Lane Line 4,500 LFT. 40 46
Solid Single 4” Edge Line 7,000 LFT. 40 46
Standard Turn Arrows 10 EACH 95.00 50.00
34” Stop Lines 340 LFT. 491 4.65
6" Pedestrian Crossing Lines 750 LFT. D 1.16
Standard Railroad Approach 4 EACH 450.00 270.00
Bike Lane 6” White 20,000 FT. 48 .66
Bike Lane Arrow (if specified) 300 EACH 49.00 40.00
Bike Lane Legend 300 EACH 49.00 150.00
Raised Pavement Markers 30-40 RACH 48.00 500.00
Mobilization Required 30-40 PRICE PER 45.00 1200.00

EACH




